
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Wednesday, 28th 
October, 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 14 
July 2015 previously circulated.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, deputations and 
questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Democratic Services Officer 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. The 
total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total 
time of 30 minutes.

Any petitions, deputations and questions which have been submitted with prior 
formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice. 
Any questions which are not considered within the time limit shall receive a 
written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting.

4) HR POLICIES 
To receive Report No 187/2015 from the Director of Resources.
(Pages 3 - 28)

5) STAFF SURVEY PROGRESS UPDATE 
To receive Report No 186/2015 from the Director of Resources.
(Pages 29 - 34)

6) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE:

Mr K Bool (Chairman) Mr R Foster
Mr E Baines (Vice-Chair) Mrs D MacDuff
Mr S Asplin
Mr A Walters
Mr A Stewart

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



 REPORT NO: 187/2015
 

 EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
28 October 2015

HR POLICIES

Report of the Director of Resources

Strategic Aim: Delivering Council services within our Medium Term Financial Plan

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr T King – Portfolio Holder for Resources

Contact 
Officer(s):

Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources

Tel: 01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

Debbie Mogg – Director of 
Resources

Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not applicable

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Employment and Appeals Committee:

1.  Consider and approve the No Smoking Policy (Appendix 1)
2.  Consider and approve the Employee Supported Volunteering Policy  
    (Appendix 2)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To seek approval for HR Policies with regard to (a) No Smoking and (b) 
Employee Supported Volunteering.    

2. NO SMOKING POLICY

2.1 The Council does not currently have a No Smoking Policy although we have 
operated ‘No Smoking’ throughout all our buildings for some time.  This is 
included in employees’ contracts of employment.    

   
2.2 The increasing use of e-cigarettes and other nicotine delivery systems has 

also prompted a more urgent development of a policy to ensure that all 
aspects of smoking are covered.   There are more d
[...]
ganisations such as ACAS and our legal advisers where 
appropriate. 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 With regard to alternative options to the content of these policies, these have 
been considered during the review and research phase and considered in full 
by the Council’s Senior Management Team.   The policies as presented are 
considered to be in line with the public/private sector and represent the best fit 
for Rutland County Council.

5.2 The absence of such policies would remove clarity and consistency in the 
application of employee related issues and place the Council at risk of (a) 
inappropriate action/conduct by its staff and (b) challenge at Employment 
Tribunal. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no significant costs associated with these policies.   We will monitor 
over the first year the level of uptake for employee volunteering as this 
contains provision for one days paid leave. 

7. LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The Council must be compliant with relevant employment law and regulations.  



8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or 
other significant issues were found. A copy of the EqIA can be obtained from 
the Report’s Contact Officers.  

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report. 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Both policies are aligned with the work we are doing as part of our Health and 
Wellbeing agenda.

11. ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1 Consultation with the recognised Trade Unions has been carried out as 
required. 

11.2 A full implementation programme has been developed to support the No 
Smoking Policy as outlined in para 2.5.

12. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

12.1 Once approved by Employment and Appeals Committee, the Council will 
communicate these policies to all staff and ensure copies of the Policies are 
available on the Council’s intranet.   

12.2 The Human Resources team will carry out briefings with Line Managers to 
ensure they are aware of the policies. 

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

14. APPENDICES

Appendix A – No Smoking Policy
Appendix B – Employee Supported Volunteering Policy
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is
available upon request – Contact 01572 722577.







EMPLOYER SUPPORTED 
VOLUNTEERING POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE

Version & Policy Number Version 1.0 
Guardian Staff Health and Wellbeing Working Group
Date Produced June 2015
Next Review Date

Approved by Staff Health and 
Wellbeing Working Group

June 2015

Approved by SMT June 2015
Approved by LJC
Approved by Employment and 
Appeals Committee



Page 2 of 9

Contents

Page
1.0 INTRODUCTION 3

1.1 Statement of Commitment 3

2.0 SUPPORT 4
2.1 Time Off 4
2.2 Insurance 4
2.3 Activities Covered 4
2.4 Disclosure & Barring Service Checks 4
2.5 Confidentiality 5

3.0 PROMOTION AND COMMUNICATION 5
3.1 Support for Volunteers 5
3.2 Development of Skills 5

4.0 PRACTICAL ARRANGEMENTS 5
4.1 Discussing ESV proposals 5
4.2 Volunteering Application 5
4.3 Monitoring and Evaluation 6
4.4 Further Information 6

APPLICATION FORM 7-8



Page 3 of 9

1. INTRODUCTION 

Employer Supported Volunteering (ESV) describes when organisations 
actively support and encourage their employees to volunteer. Volunteering is 
the commitment of time and energy, for the benefit of society and the 
community, the environment, or individuals outside (or in addition to) one’s 
immediate family. The volunteering is unpaid and undertaken freely and by 
choice. Volunteers should not replace paid employees and should not be for 
the purposes of covering tasks that employees are not prepared to do or that 
the organisation is not prepared to pay for. 

This document sets out Rutland County Council’s policy on promoting and 
supporting involvement in voluntary activity by its staff. The voluntary activity 
must be linked to the Council’s Vision of Rutland as a great place to live, 
learn, work, play and visit and to the Council’s strategic aims, which are:

 Creating a safer community
 Creating an active and enriched community
 Creating a brighter future for all
 Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community
 Creating a sustained environment
 Building our infrastructure

Volunteering can provide a great opportunity to build skills in specific areas 
and work with different community groups. 

The Policy covers the following areas: 

 The support that the Council can offer 
 Promotion and internal communication
 Practical arrangements 

1.1 Statement of commitment to Employer Supported Volunteering 

Rutland County Council encourages all staff to consider volunteering because
it benefits the community, staff and the organisation. It offers a personal and 
professional development opportunity for all staff i.e. team bonding, 
developing skills and interests, boosting staff morale. There are many health 
and wellbeing benefits that volunteering can offer. It raises the profile of the 
Council in the local community and can give staff an opportunity to connect 
with existing / potential clients. 



Page 4 of 9

2. SUPPORT 

The Council offers the following support:

2.1     Time off 

Staff will be allowed the equivalent of 1 working day’s paid leave pro rata, 
which may be split into hours over separate occasions, to participate in 
voluntary activities during working hours within any 12-month period. Paid 
time off may be calculated in annualised hours which would equate to 7.5 
hours (pro-rata for part-time staff). 

Time-off will be granted by line management. Approvals will be considered on 
their individual merits taking into account the business needs of the Council 
which will be the determining factor. Volunteering must also be relevant to the 
Council’s Strategic Aims. Volunteers will not be reimbursed for any of their 
free time.

  
2.2 Insurance 

Whilst the Council may endorse the chosen volunteeri
[...]
ure of Volunteering:      

How does this link to the Council’s Vision and Strategic Aims and Objectives?
     

Total time spent volunteering:      

Time off required during working hours (please include date(s)/day(s), as 
appropriate):      

Employee’s signature:                                                          Date:      

Manager’s comments:

I* support / *do not support the volunteering leave request. 

If not supported, please state the reasons why below and whether as an alternative 
the use of flexi-leave and other alternative arrangements have also been 
considered.
     

Line Manager’s/ Supervisors Signature:                                              Date:      

Head of Service Signature:                                                                    Date:      

Staff Member informed by line manager of outcome of application:     Date:      

* please delete as applicable



Page 8 of 9

PLEASE FORWARD TO THE HR DEPARTMENT FOR RECORDING 

FOR HR USE ONLY

Confirmation received from the voluntary 
organisation: 

 Yes    No

Date confirmation received:      

Volunteering leave records updated:   Yes



Page 9 of 9

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/




NO SMOKING POLICY

Version & Policy Number Version 1.0
Guardian Human Resources
Date Produced December  2014
Next Review Date December 2016

Approved by SMT 13 January 2015
Approved by LJC 18 June 2015
Approved by EAC



Page 2 of 9

Summary of document

This No Smoking Policy sets out the restrictions applicable to all Rutland County 
Council employees, Members, visitors and service users.

The Health Act 2006 introduced regulations that prohibit smoking in enclosed and 
substantially enclosed premises in England from 1 July 2007, where they are open to 
the public or if they are us
[...]
trictly prohibited in any Council vehicle.  This includes service vehicles, 
rental cars, pool cars and WeCars. Whilst privately owned vehicles used on occasion 
for work purposes are not required to be permanently smokefree, these should be 
whilst carrying passengers when travelling and carrying out authorised duties. During 
this time the vehicle is regarded as a work environment, and is therefore covered by 
the Smoke-free Regulations, 2007.   

3.5 Signage

The Council displays signs that make it clear that smoking is prohibited on its 
premises and within its vehicles.

3.6 Homeworkers

Homeworkers are not required to refrain from smoking during the course of work that 
is carried out for the Council in their home, unless they invite others into an area of 
their home for work purposes.

3.7 Non-compliance

Any infringement of these rules by an employee will be fully investigated and may 
result in disciplinary action being taken. Advice should be sought from Human 
Resources in all cases. Employees are reminded that it is a criminal offence for 
employees to smoke in a smoke-free area; this attracts a fixed penalty of £50 for 
prosecution and a fine of up to £200.

Customers and / or visitors who are smoking in smoke-free areas should be 
reminded of the no-smoking signs and asked to stop. Any person refusing to stop 
smoking in smoke-free areas should be reminded that is a criminal offence to do so. 
If they still refuse to stop they should be asked to leave the premises completely.

Managers will be responsible for the promotion of the policy and for ensuring that 
their teams comply. They will receive guidance regarding their responsibilities in 
relation to the policy and enforcement of it. Staff should inform their line manager of 
anyone who fails to comply with the policy. 
  



Page 8 of 9

3.8 Policy review

This policy will be kept up to date and amended accordingly to reflect any changes in 
response to revised legislation, applicable standards and guidelines and in the light 
of its use and application. 



Page 9 of 9

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/




 REPORT NO: 186/2015
 

 EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
28 October 2015

STAFF SURVEY – progress update

Report of the Director of Resources

Strategic Aim: Delivering Council services within our Medium Term Financial Plan

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr T King – Portfolio Holder for Resources

Contact 
Officer(s):

Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources

Tel: 01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

Debbie Mogg – Director of 
Resources

Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not applicable

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Employment and Appeals Committee:

1.  Notes the progress made following the employee staff survey in February 
           2015. 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update Employment and Appeals Committee on the progress made in 
respect to feedback from the staff survey in February 2015 and in particular 
the programme of work being led by four working groups.  

  
2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council undertook a staff survey in February 2015 the purpose of which 
was to gauge how staff feel in their role as an employee of Rutland Council 
and to identify any areas of our working life that can be improved.  

2.2 Just under 64% of staff took part in the survey – we consider this hugely 
encouraging given this is the first survey of its kind that we have undertaken.  

2.3 Results of the survey were communicated to staff via a special One Council 
Newsletter and a staff briefing on 4 June 2015.   

mailto:csnell@rutland.gov.uk


3. SUMMARY RESULTS

3.1 The highest favourable scores were in the Working Relationships section, 
specifically “In my Team” series of questions, as follows:

a. In my te
[...]
n the last 12 months they had suffered from an 
illness, disability or other physical or mental problem caused or made 
worse by their job or the work they do

g. Levels of stress do not appear to vary significantly across Directorates
h. Almost half of staff indicate moderate levels of stress with almost 15% 

of staff indicating higher levels



i. 89% felt that paid work is generally good for physical health and 94% 
for mental health.

3.4 There were some higher unfavourable scores in the Wellbeing 
Environment section regarding environmental factors, some of which were 
already been addressed by the Health and Wellbeing Group and are now part 
of the Environmental Factors Task Group.  In particular they are looking at 
ventilation, work stations and facilities for staff when taking lunch breaks.

3.5 Staff  were asked to identify ONE change to make the Council a better place 
to work and 55% of respondents made a comment. Common themes from the 
open comments were:

a. The need for environmental improvements to working conditions e.g. 
light, ventilation, cleanliness

b. Additional showering/changing facilities
c. A specific area to have breaks and eat lunch
d. Opportunities for physical activity
e. Health Checks
f. Fruit being available to purchase on site

The last four bullet points have already been actioned by the Staff Health and 
Wellbeing Working Group.

4. PROGRESS SINCE THE SURVEY

4.1 We will continue to assess the results of the survey as we look at how we can 
develop and improve the organisation as a place to work.

4.2 The first stage has been the creation of several post-survey Action Teams 
comprising staff and managers from across the organisation, with a remit to 
focus and work on specific areas.

4.3 The four groups, and their progress to date, are as follows:

(a) Staff Health and Wellbeing Working Group – chaired by Paul Phillipson 
(Director of Places – Development and Economy).  This group has been 
established for a year and is making 
[...]
eved, particularly in a first survey.   Equally, the ongoing input and support 
from staff to the task groups is important and we are already seeing some 
outstanding work and progress. 

13.2 Further progress and update will be provided to the Committee and it is the 
Council’s intention to run a further survey in February 2017.   

14. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

15. APPENDICES

None  

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is
available upon request – Contact 01572 722577.


	Agenda
	4 HR Policies
	Report No. 187-2015 - Appendix A Employer Supported Volunteering Policy
	Report No. 187-2015 - Appendix B No Smoking Policy

	5 Staff Survey Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577   Facsimile 01572 758307   DX 28340 Oakham

Minutes of a Meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland on Wednesday 28 October 2015 at 7.00pm.

PRESENT: Mr K A Bool  (Chairman, in the Chair)
Mr E Baines
Mr A Stewart

ABSENT: Mrs D MacDuff

OFFICERS Miss C Snell Head of Human Resources
PRESENT: Miss S Croad Corporate Support Officer

APOLOGIES: Mr S Asplin
 Mr R Foster
 Mr A Walters

 

323 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

324 MINUTES

The Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 14 July 2015, 
copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.

325 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

No petitions, deputations or questions from members of the public had been 
received.

326 HR POLICIES

Report No 187/2015 from the Director for Resources was received the purpose 
of which was to see approval for HR Policies with regard to No Smoking and 
the Employee Supported Volunteering.

During the discussion the following points were noted:
i. There is currently no written policy for No Smoking and this only appears 

in employees contracts;
ii. The Head of Human Resources explained to the Committee that The No 

Smoking policy fits in with the Health and Wellbeing agenda;



iii. Rutland County Council have the responsibility to be consistent and fair 
to all staff;

iv. The lead in time on the No Smoking policy will be 1st January 2016; 
v. The No Smoking policy includes an implementation plan which will 

include activities and support aids;
vi. Members raised concerns in regards to the wording in Paragraph 3.7. It 

was requested that the Head of Human Resources remove the last 
sentence, ‘Staff should inform their line manager of anyone who fails to 
comply with the policy’;

vii. Members requested that The Head of Human Resources clarify 
Paragraph 3.2 in regards to employees smoking in the public view;

viii. The Employer Supported Volunteering Policy and Procedure fits in with 
the Health and Wellbeing agenda;

ix. The Head of Human Resources explained to the Committee that the 
employee would not have to take one whole day but could split this into 
two half days;

x. Members requested that the Local Community within the policy be more 
defined on area, ie. within Rutland, to fit with the Council’s strategic aims 
and objectives;

xi. Members requested that all of the applications be retained and the policy 
be revisited in one year’s time.

RESOLVED

That subject to the agreed removal of wording the No Smoking policy be 
APPROVED.

That subject to a one year review the Employer Supported Volunteering Policy 
and Procedure be APPROVED.

327 STAFF SURVEY UPDATE

Report No 186/2015 from the Director for Resources was received the 
purpose of which was to update the Employment and Appeals Committee on 
the progress made in respect to feedback from the staff survey in February 
2015 and in particular the programme of work being led by four working 
groups.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

i. Four post survey action teams had been created comprising staff and 
managers from across the organisation;

ii. Members asked if new shower facilities would be introduced. The Head 
of Human Resources stated that this was being looked at and locations 
were being considered;

iii. The Head of Human Resources informed the Committee that a mental 
health first aid course had been offered to staff of which 30 officers had 
signed up;

iv. Internal communication was voiced strongly within the survey. A 
Communications group had been established for this purpose;

v. The survey would be re-run in February 2017;
vi. Members requested a 1 year review.



RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

---oOo---

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.00pm
---oOo---


